2,000 kWh/month) should expect to see bill increases in the range of $16.57 to $20.85 (approximately a
7.2% increase) during this time.

As discussed above, this bill impact will vary based on individual customer usage patterns.  However,
approximately 90% of RPU Domestic customers are expected to receive a typical first year bill increase of
between 6.8% to 7.2%, and to see typical monthly bill increases of between $4.38 to $20.85 per account.
Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of RPU Domestic customers are expected to receive a
typical bill increase of between 5.3% to 6.0%, and to see typical monthly bill increases of between $3.39
to $17.11 per account (note that this information is based on a combination of Figure 6-2 and Table 6-3).

Figure 6-2. Distribution of RPU Domestic Customers’ Monthly Usage (FY 2022)

Section 6

6-6

Figure 6-3. Average Domestic Bill Increase – First Year and Average for 5 Years

Table 6-3
Domestic Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5; Average Annual Percent

Avg. Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg. Monthly
Current Bill

Avg. Monthly
New Bill – Yr 1

Annual Increase
1 Yr. (%)

Avg. Monthly
New Bill – Yr. 5

Annual Increase
5 Yr. (%)

0-200 $47.46  $50.51  6.4% $59.22  5.0%
201-400 $64.08  $68.47  6.8% $81.01  5.3%
401-600 $90.57  $97.01  7.1% $116.32  5.7%
601-800 $122.74  $131.61  7.2% $159.65  6.0%

801-1,000 $156.77  $168.12  7.2% $204.96  6.1%
1,001-1,200 $193.37  $207.34  7.2% $252.65  6.1%
1,201-1,400 $230.27  $246.84  7.2% $299.82  6.0%
1,401-2,000 $291.61  $312.46  7.2% $377.16  5.9%

> 2,000 $685.32  $733.62  7.0% $869.87  5.4%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery
As previously indicated, RPU’s existing rate structures rely primarily on volumetric energy charges to
recover both fixed and variable costs (although the customer charge and the Reliability Charge do provide
fixed cost recovery in the form of fixed charges).  One of RPU’s objectives for this Study was to increase
the amount of fixed cost recovery from fixed charges.  The proposed Domestic rates achieve this by
increasing the tiered NAC.  Figure 6-4 provides a summary of the analysis of the fixed versus variable cost
recovery in the existing rates, as well as the proposed changes in rates over the Five-Year Rate Plan.

[…]

average monthly bill increase of approximately $45.90, or 3.1% compared to 2024 rates.

The impact of the proposed rate changes to these customers will vary based on individual customer usage
patterns.  However, approximately 90% of RPU Commercial – Flat customers are expected to receive a
typical first year bill change of 2.4% to 2.7% and to see typical monthly bill increases of $1.30 to $11.43
per account.  Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of RPU Commercial – Flat customers are
expected to receive a typical bill increase of 3.1% and to see a typical monthly bill increase of between
$1.65 to $12.95 per account (note that this information is based on a combination of Figure 6-5 and Table
6-5).

Figure 6-5. Distribution of RPU Commercial – Flat Customers’ Monthly Usage (FY 2022)

Section 6

6-10

Figure 6-6. Average Commercial – Flat Bill Increase – First Year and Average for 5 Years

Table 6-5
Commercial – Flat Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5, Average Annual Percent

Avg. Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg. Monthly
Current Bill

Avg. Monthly
New Bill – Yr. 1

Annual
Increase 1 Yr. %)

Avg. Monthly
New Bill – Yr. 5

Annual
Increase
5 Yr. (%)

0–500 $53.27  $54.57  2.4% $61.54  3.1%
501–1,500 $133.27  $136.51  2.4% $152.36  2.9%

1,501–3,000 $263.15  $269.75  2.5% $300.88  2.9%
3,001–5,000 $420.68  $432.11  2.7% $485.43  3.1%

5,001–10,000 $810.33  $834.18  2.9% $942.41  3.3%
> 10,000 $1,501.02  $1,546.92  3.1% $1,752.17  3.3%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery
Figure 6-7 provides a summary of the fixed versus variable cost recovery in the existing rates for
Commercial – Flat customers as well as the proposed rate changes over the Five-Year Rate Plan.  Figure
6-7 includes a comparison to the COS analysis, which indicates that for the Commercial – Flat class, RPU’s
costs are approximately 57% fixed and 43% variable.

PROPOSED RATES

 6-11

Figure 6-7. Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery by Year – Commercial – Flat

Commercial – Demand
Table 6-6 provides a summary of the proposed rate adjustments for the Commercial – Demand rate class

[…]

As with the other classes, the proposed rate impact on the Industrial TOU customers’ bill will vary based
on individual customer usage patterns.  However, approximately 90% of RPU Industrial TOU customers
are expected to receive an average first year bill change of between 6.0% to 6.2% and to see typical
monthly bill changes of $341 to $1,694 per account.  Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of
RPU’s Industrial TOU customers are expected to receive a typical monthly bill increase of between 5.9%
to 6.6% and to see a typical monthly bill change of between $363 to $1,753 per account (note that this
information is based on a combination of Figure 6-9 and Table 6-8).

PROPOSED RATES

 6-15

Figure 6-9. Distribution of RPU Industrial TOU Customers’ Monthly Energy Usage

(MWh = 1,000 kWh, FY 2022)

Figure 6-10. Average Commercial Demand Bill Increase – First Year and Average for 5 Years
(MWh = 1,000 kWh)

Section 6

6-16

Table 6-8
Industrial TOU Class Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5; Average Annual Percent

Avg. Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg.
Monthly

Load Factor
Avg. Monthly
Current Bill

Avg. Monthly
Bill Yr. 1

Annual
Increase
1 Yr. (%)

Avg. Monthly
New Bill

Yr. 5

Annual
Increase 5

Yr. (%)
0–50,000 23% $5,474.44  $5,815.55  6.2% $7,290.53  6.6%

50,001–100,000 37% $11,988.59  $12,719.54  6.1% $15,812.75  6.4%
100,001–150,000 40% $18,844.41  $19,981.00  6.0% $24,753.71  6.3%
150,001–250,000 48% $28,353.78  $30,047.40  6.0% $37,121.67  6.2%
250,001–500,000 55% $49,648.32  $52,520.48  5.8% $64,383.77  5.9%

> 500,000 59% $140,065.25  $148,337.58  5.9% $182,444.60  6.1%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery
Figure 6-11 provides a summary of the fixed versus variable cost recovery in the existing rates for the
Industrial – TOU customer class over the Five-Year Rate Plan.  Figure 6-11 includes a comparison to the
COS analysis, which indicates that for the Industrial TOU class, RPU’s costs are approximately 46% fixed
and 54% variable.

Figure 6-11. Fixed vs Variable Cost Recovery by Year – Industrial TOU

Revenue Impact Analysis
Table 6-9 provides a summary of the overall revenue contributions by customer class under the proposed
rates, as well as the total system revenue projected to be collected in each year of the Five-Year Rate Plan.

[…]

260 Utilization Charges 61250000 -$   -$   -$
261 Subtotal Other Non-Operating Revenue 6,896,197$   (3,189,699)$   3,706,497$
262
263 Wholesale Sales 26,781$   (26,781)$   -$
264
265 Transmission Revenue 32,315,656$   (6,583,255)$   25,732,402$
266

267 Total Other Income 51,337,614$   (5,903,214)$   37,183,600$
268

269 Total Retail Revenue Requirement 335,544,923$   70,025,700$   413,821,422$
270 Reconcile to RPU Proforma
271 Adjustment for Cap and Trade Auction (8,250,800)$
272 Reconciled Total Retail Revenue Requirement 327,294,123$   413,821,422$
273 Difference from Proforma 4,887,311$   341,430$
274 % Difference from Proforma 1.52% 0.08%
275 Current Scenario Scenario 2
276 Revenue from Current Retail Rates - RPU Projections from Proforma
277 Residential $133,460,257.35 1,970,866.34$   $135,431,123.69
278 Commercial - Flat $43,345,273.73 9,021,593.68$   $52,366,867.41
279 Commercial - Demand $25,531,762.03 6,589,425.89$   $32,121,187.92
280 Industrial - TOU $115,205,533.21 19,396,479.99$   $134,602,013.20
281 Other $4,863,985.30 (477,346.89)$   $4,386,638.42
282 Total Revenue from Current Retail Rates $322,406,811.62 36,501,019.00$   $358,907,830.63

1
2
3

A B C D E F

Functional Unbundling

Line Fiscal Year Test Year Adjusted
No. Item Account/ID 2021 Adjustment Test Year

286

287
288

289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296

297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327

328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341

283

284 PLANT IN SERVICE
285

286 Gross Plant in Service
287 Intangible Plant
288 Organization 301 -$   -$
289 Franchises and Consents 302 -$   -$